CHAPTER 61.

Published May 12.

An Act to change the name of George R. Rockwell and Martha H. Percel to those of George R. Nulph and Martha H. Nulph.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Names change Section 1. The names of George R. Rockwell and Martha H. Percel of the town of New Buffalo, in the county of Sauk, are hereby changed to those of George R. Nulph and Martha H. Nulph, and by that last mentioned names they shall hereafter be known and recognized.

Made heirs, &c. Sec. 2. The said George R. Nulph and Martha H. Nulph shall be known as the adopted son and daughter, and heirs-at-law of Moses Nulph and his wife, of said town of New Buffalo, Sauk county, and mutually entitled to all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties of inheritance, support and maintenance, as fully and effectually, and in the same manner as they might or should be if they were the legitimate children of Moses Nulph and his wife.

Take effect. Sec. 3. This act shall take effect as soon after its passage as the said Moses Nulph and wife shall file in the office of the county judge of the county of Sauk, their written consent to the provisions of this act.

Approved March 31, 1856.

CHAPTER 62.

Published May 12.

An Act to change the name of Frederick Delmot Gregory to Frederick Johnson.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Mamechanged Section 1. The name of Frederick Delmot Gregory is hereby changed to Frederick Johnson, by which name